

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Kamau Alan Israel

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth
Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Raffi Melkonian

Counsel of Record

Brittany Greger

WRIGHT CLOSE & BARGER, LLP

One Riverway, Suite 2200

Houston, Texas 77056

(713) 572-4321

melkonian@wrightclosebarger.com

greger@wrightclosebarger.com

Counsel for Petitioner.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Fifth Circuit's decision was wrong and in conflict with this Court's decisions and decisions of other courts of appeals.	12
II. Israel was prejudiced by counsel's failure to investigate.	16

A. Israel's counsel should have moved for a competency hearing based on his mental illness.	17
B. Israel was prejudiced by counsel's failure to present an insanity defense.	20
C. Trial counsel provided ineffective counsel by not presenting evidence of Mr. Israel's mental illness at sentencing.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Antwine v. Delo</i> , 54 F.3d 1357 (8th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080	13
<i>Bishop v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 961 (1956).....	18
<i>Bouchillon v. A. Collins</i> , 907 F.2d 589 (1990)	18, 19
<i>Byrne v. Butler</i> , 845 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Chambers v. Armontrout</i> , 907 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960).....	18
<i>Glover v. U.S.</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	23, 25
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014).....	12, 13, 17

<i>Israel v. United States,</i> 838 Fed. App'x 856 (5th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Israel v. United States,</i> No. 4:17-cv-409-A, 2017 WL 3412099 (N.D. Tex. 2017)	1
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky,</i> 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	12
<i>Pate v. United States,</i> 383 U.S. 375 (1966).....	16
<i>Pepper v. United States,</i> 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	25
<i>Stevens v. McBride,</i> 489 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Benford,</i> 541 Fed. App'x 861 (10th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>United States v. Denny-Shaffer,</i> 2 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>United States v. Eff,</i> 524 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Klat,</i> 156 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	16

<i>United States v. Long,</i> 562 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2009).....	11
--	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 17.....	11, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2
